## CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 South Main Street • P.O. Box 114 Smiths Grove, Kentucky 42171

PHONE: (502) 563-4014 • FAX: (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR

JAMES R. GILLEY

CITY COMMISSIONERS BILL HARDY, JR. BILLY M. COOKE SHIRLEY MARTIN DONALD LACY

ORDINANCE #98-1 310.7 AMENDING ORDINANCE #92-1 310.5 RELATING TO PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL FEE BY THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY TO THE SMITHS GROVE FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky and the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department, by Ordinance #85-1 310.4, merged as of 10/31/1985,

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky agreed to by contract dated June 22, 1992, to pay an annual fee of \$3,000 per year to the Smiths Grove Fire Dept. for city fire protection, with a mutual agreement between the city and the Smiths Grove Fire Department, that this \$3,000.00 fee was non-negotiable for a period of five (5), years.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KY:

Through and by an unamious vote of the City Commission  $8 - 24 - 199^{-\sqrt{3}}$ , the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky will pay an annual fee of \$4,000.00 to the Smiths Grove Fire Department for city fire protection. Said sum of \$4,000.00 is to be renegotiated after a four year period.

APPROVED: James R. Gilley, Mavo

ATTEST Dorothy J. Neal. Clerk Citv

SPONSORED BY: //www.th. // Kenneth Priddy, Fire Chief

first reading: 7-29-98

second reading: 8-24-95